ORDINANCE	NO.	2303-X
-----------	-----	--------

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE STUDY OF TRANSIT CORRIDORS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

 $\underline{\text{Section 1}}$ . That the sum of \$48,600 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Source	Amount
Urban Mass Transportation Administration	\$43,200
North Carolina Department of Transportation	5,400
Total	\$48,600

Section 2. That the sum of \$48,600 is hereby appropriated to Public Transportation Fund 7801; 807.00.179 - Transit Corridor Study - Phase III.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}$ . All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte. North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of October, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 89, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 113.

OF	DINANCE	NO.	2304-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM THE NORTH CAROLINA GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM FOR ACCIDENT RECORD DATA ENTRY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$15,400 is hereby estimated to be available from a North Carolina Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant for the performance of accident record data entry.

Section 2. That the sum of \$15,400 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund Non-Departmental account for FICA and to Transportation Planning according to the following:

Center	Description	Amount
522.02 522.02 530.01	Salary & Wage - Temporary Rental of Equipment FICA	\$12,075 2,400 925
	Total	\$15,400

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Cty Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of October. 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 89, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36. at page(s) 114.

ORDINANCE NO. 2305-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR OPERATING BUDGET ASSISTANCE FOR A GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$22,083 is hereby estimated to be available for operating grant assistance from the following source:

Source

Amount

North Carolina Governor's Highway Safety Program

\$22,083

Section 2. That the sum of \$22,083 is hereby appropriated to General Fund Account No. 0101.401.41.161.

Section 3. It is anticipated that this project may extend beyond the period of the FY87-88 Budget Ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfiel fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of October, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 89, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 115.

ORDINANCE NO. 2306

AMENDING CHAPTER 13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 "LICENSES" OF THE CITY CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Chapter 13 shall be amended by deleting § 13-51 (343) in its entirety.

Section 2. Chapter 13 shall be amended by deleting § 13-51 (377) in its entirety.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Charlie J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of October, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 89, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36. at page(s) 116.